

No. 09-1917

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC., et al,**  
*Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

**v.**

**LUISA PEREZ, et al,**  
*Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, LEGAL AID  
BUREAU, LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER, MARYLAND EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

Monisha Cherayil  
*Francis D. Murnaghan Appellate  
Advocacy Fellow*  
Public Justice Center  
One North Charles Street, Suite 200  
Baltimore, Maryland 21218  
410-625-9409

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: March 1, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Pervasive Violations of the Fair Labor Standards Act Harm Low-Wage  
Workers, Their Families, and Their Communities .....5

    A. Violations of Federal Wage-and-Hour Laws Are Widespread.....5

    B. FLSA Violations Push Low-Wage Workers Deeper Into Poverty .....8

II. Liquidated Damages Awards Play A Critical Role in Compensating Injured  
Employees and Deterring Wage Theft..... 13

    A. Liquidated Damages Compensate Employees for Non-Payment,  
    Under-Payment, and Late Payment of Wages ..... 13

    B. Liquidated Damages Promote Compliance with the FLSA..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	9
<i>Avitia v. Metro. Club of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	1
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	9, 13, 14-15
<i>Cornier v. Paul Tulacz, DVM PC</i> , 30 P.3d 1210 (Or. Ct. App. 2001).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 527 F.Supp.2d 439 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....	18
<i>Galaviz-Zemora v. Brady Farms</i> , 230 F.R.D. 499 (W.D.Mich. 2005) .....	11
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	17
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 US 137 (2002).....	11
<i>Lindsey v. Amer. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1094 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>Mayhew v. Wells</i> , 125 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	15-16
<i>Montoya v. SCCP Painting Contractors, Inc.</i> , 530 F.Supp.2d 746 (D.Md. 2008)..	11
<i>Reich v. S. New England Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Richard v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 549 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1977).....	1
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Singh v. Jutla &amp; C, D &amp; R’s Oil, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp.2d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	

.....	16-17
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 532 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 1995).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Sawyer</i> , 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	14
<i>Wright v. Carrigg</i> , 275 F.2d 448 (4th Cir. 1960) .....	1
<i>Zeng Liu v. Donna Karan, Intern. Inc.</i> , 207 F.Supp.2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11

**STATUTE**

29 U.S.C. § 202(a) (enacted 1938) .....	1
---	---

**OTHER AUTHORITES**

Patrick M. Anderson, <i>The Agricultural Employee Exemption from the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938</i> , 12 <i>HAMLIN L. REV.</i> 649 (1989).....	12
Craig Becker & Paul Strauss, <i>Representing Low-Wage Workers in the Absence of a Class: The Peculiar Case of Section 16 of the Fair Labor Standards Act and the Underenforcement of Minimum Labor Standards</i> , 92 <i>MINN. L. REV.</i> 1317 (2008) 15	
Craig Becker, <i>The Check is in the Mail: Timely Payment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 40 <i>UCLA L. REV.</i> 1241 (1993).....	9-10
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, <i>UNREGULATED WORK IN THE GLOBAL CITY: EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR LAW VIOLATIONS IN NEW YORK CITY</i> (2007) .....	11
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, <i>PHANTOM DEMAND: SHORT-TERM DUE DATES GENERATE NEED FOR REPEAT PAYDAY LOANS, ACCOUNTING FOR 76% OF TOTAL VOLUME</i> (2009) .....	10-11
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, <i>WEALTH-STRIPPING PAYDAY LOANS TROUBLE COMMUNITIES OF COLOR</i> (2008) .....	10

Daniel V. Dorris, Comment, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act Preemption of State Wage-and-Hour Law Claims</i> , 76 U. CHI. L. REV. 1251 (2009) .....	18
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Low-Wage Workers Are Often Cheated, Study Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 1, 2009) .....	19
Daisy Ha, Comment, <i>An Analysis of KIWA’s Reform Efforts in the Los Angeles Korean American Restaurant Industry</i> , 8 ASIAN L. J. 111 (2001) .....	17
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, <i>BLOOD, SWEAT, AND FEAR</i> (2004) .....	16
Creola Johnson, <i>Payday Loans: Shrewd Business or Predatory Lending?</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 1 (2002).....	10
Kathleen Kim, <i>The Trafficked Worker as Private Attorney General: A Model for Enforcing the Civil Rights of Undocumented Workers</i> , 1 U. CHI. L. REV. 247 (2009) .....	16
Deborah Maranville, <i>Workplace Mythologies &amp; Unemployment Insurance: Exit, Voice, and Exhausting All Reasonable Alternatives to Quitting</i> , 31 HOFSTRA L.REV. 459 (2002).....	9
Siobhan McGrath, <i>A SURVEY OF LITERATURE ESTIMATING THE PREVALENCE OF LABOR LAW VIOLATIONS IN THE U.S.</i> (2005).....	6-7, 16
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, <i>BROKEN LAWS, UNPROTECTED WORKERS</i> (2009) .....	passim
S. REP. NO. 75-884 at 2 (1937).....	12
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, <i>FACTS ABOUT IMMIGRANT WORKERS</i> (2007) .....	8
Note, <i>Rule Porousness and the Design of Legal Directives</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 2134 (2008) .....	15
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, <i>POULTRY PROCESSING COMPLIANCE SURVEY FACT SHEET</i> (2001).....	7-8

News Release, U.S. Department of Labor, Tyson Foods Found in Violation of Fair Labor Standards Act (Nov. 5, 2009).....8

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR COLLECTS OVER 1.4 BILLION IN BACK WAGES FOR OVER 2 MILLION EMPLOYEES SINCE 2001 (2008).. 5-6
